Change in presentation of assets under construction (reclassification)

Assets under construction were previously presented as a separate class of assets on the statement of financial position.
From the current year, assets under construction are classified as a separate class of property, plant and equipment. The
accounting policies in respect of assets under construction have not been amended. The comparative figures have been
reclassified.

Prior period error due to calculation of deferred tax on the impairment of goodwill (restatement)

During the year, the group identified a prior period error related to the incorrect recognition of deferred tax on the
impairment of goodwill, resulting in an overstatement of the impairment charges recognised in the 2020 financial year. The
prior period error mainly impacts the Chemical Work-up and Heavy Alcohols, Acrylates and Butanol and Synfuels liquid fuels
refinery cash generating units. The comparative figures have been restated.

Accordingly, the group has restated its previously reported results and related disclosures as follows:

As reported on
30 June 2019 Reclassification

As restated on
1 July 2019

for the year ended 30 June Rm Rm Rm

Statement of financial position
Property, plant and equipment 76 490 16 783 93 273
Assets under construction 16 783 (16 783) –
Non-current assets 128 693 – 128 693

As reported on
30 June 2020 Reclassification Restatement

As restated on
30 June 2020

for the year ended 30 June Rm Rm Rm Rm
Statement of financial position
Property, plant and equipment 43 462 15 792 1 715 60 969
Assets under construction 15 792 (15 792) – –
Goodwill and other intangible assets 13 959 – 641 14 600
Non-current assets 81 843 – 2 356 84 199

Deferred tax liability 8 914 – 2 356 11 270
Non-current liabilities 86 293 – 2 356 88 649

Income statement
Remeasurement items (42 608) – 2 356 (40 252)
Loss before interest and tax (LBIT) (31 068) – 2 356 (28 712)
Taxation 8 873 – (2 356) 6 517
Loss for the year (23 997) – – (23 997)

16   Sasol South Africa Annual Financial Statements 2021

Accordingly, the company has restated its previously reported results and related disclosures as follows:

As reported on
30 June 2019

Reclassification

As restated on
1 July 2019

for the year ended 30 June Rm Rm Rm

Statement of financial position
Property, plant and equipment 56 670 16 489 73 159
Assets under construction 16 489 (16 489) –
Non-current assets 123 258 – 123 258

As reported on
30 June 2020

Reclassification

As restated on
30 June 2020

for the year ended 30 June Rm Rm Rm

Statement of financial position
Property, plant and equipment 16 259 15 524 31 783
Assets under construction 15 524 (15 524) –
Non-current assets 88 491 – 88 491

Accounting policies

The accounting policies applied in the preparation of these consolidated and standalone annual financial statements are in
terms of IFRS and are consistent with those applied in the consolidated and standalone annual financial statements for the
year ended 30 June 2020, except for the adoption of certain amendments to existing standards as detailed below. These
accounting policies are consistently applied throughout the group and company.

Accounting standards, interpretations and amendments to published accounting standards

In the prior financial year, the group and company early adopted the Interest Rate Benchmark Reform Phase 1 Amendments

[…]

30 June 2020 (100) 100 (133) 133

Commodity price risk

Commodity price risk is the risk of fluctuations in our earnings as a result of fluctuation in the price of commodities.

How we manage the risk

Derivative financial instruments

From time to time, and as required, the group and company make use of derivative financial instruments as a means of
mitigating price movements and timing risks. The group and company did not enter into hedging contracts during the year.

N
ot

es
 to

 th
e

fin
an

ci
al

 s
ta

te
m

en
ts

   Sasol South Africa Annual Financial Statements 2021   67

Our exposure to and assessment of the risk

The fair value of the embedded derivative financial instrument contained in a long-term oxygen supply contract to our
Secunda Operations is impacted by a number of observable and unobservable variables at valuation date. The sensitivities
provided above reflect the impact on fair value as a result of movements in the significant input variables utilised for
valuation purposes.

US$/Rand Spot price US$ Swap curve Rand Swap curve

30 June 2021 +R1/US$ -R1/US$ +0,1% -0,1% +1,0% -1,0%
Oxygen supply contract embedded derivative Rm (601) 601 98 (99) (825) 955

US$/Rand Spot price US$ Swap curve Rand Swap curve

30 June 2020 +R1/US$ -R1/US$ +0,1% -0,1% +1,0% -1,0%
Oxygen supply contract embedded derivative Rm (506) 506 117 (120) (724) 860

Accounting policies:

Derivative financial instruments and hedging activities
Financial liabilities are recognised on the transaction date when the group and company become a party to the contract and
thus has a contractual obligation and are derecognised when these contractual obligations are discharged, cancelled or
expired.

All derivative financial instruments are initially recognised at fair value and are subsequently stated at fair value at the
reporting date. Attributable transaction costs are recognised in the income statement when incurred. Resulting gains or
losses on derivative instruments, excluding designated and effective hedging instruments, are recognised in the income